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Technische Daten

K4Flex Power Premium
Control Power
Control
Elektrischer Anschluss
Spannung \% 230 230
Phase ~ 1 1
Frequenz Hz 50 50
Anschlussleistung kW 1,8 1,8
Schutzart IPX5 IPX5
Schutzklasse | |
Netzabsicherung (trége) A 10 10
Wasseranschluss
Zulaufdruck (max.) MPa 1,2 1,2
Zulauftemperatur (max.) °C 40 40
Zulaufmenge (min.) I/min 9 9
Ansaughéhe (max.) m 0,5 0,5
Leistungsdaten Gerat
Betriebsdruck MPa 11 1"
Max. zulassiger Druck MPa 13 13
Foérdermenge, Wasser I/min 6,3 6,3
Fordermenge maximal I/min 7,0 7,0
Foérdermenge, Reini- I/min 0,3 0,3
gungsmittel
RickstoRkraft der Hoch- N 13 13

druckpistole
MaBe und Gewichte
Typisches Betriebsgewicht kg 13,5 13,8

Lénge mm 405 417
Breite mm 306 306
Héhe mm 584 584
Ermittelte Werte gemaR EN 60335-2-79
Hand-Arm-Vibrationswert m/s2 3,2 3,2
Unsicherheit K m/s? 0,8 0,8
Schalldruckpegel Lyp dB(A) 75 75
Unsicherheit Kya dB(A) 3 3

Schallleistungspegel
Lwa * Unsicherheit Kyya

Ausnahmegrund nach Verordnung (EU) 2019/1781
Anhang | Abschnitt 2 (12): j)
Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

EU-Konformitétserklarung

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass das im Folgenden genannte
Produkt den einschlagigen Bestimmungen der aufge-
fiihrten Richtlinien und Verordnungen entspricht. Bei ei-
ner nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung des Produkts
verliert diese Erklarung ihre Giltigkeit.

Produkt: Hochdruckreiniger

Typ: 1.324-xxx

Einschldgige EU-Richtlinien

2006/42/EG (+2009/127/EG)

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

dB(A) 90 90

2000/14/EG

2009/125/EG

Angewandte Verordnung(en)
(EU) 2019/1781

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen
EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020
EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN IEC 63000: 2018
Angewandtes Konformitdtsbewertungsverfahren
2000/14/EG: Anhang V
Schallleistungspegel dB(A)
Gemessen: 88

Garantiert: 90

Name und Anschrift
Dokumentationsbevollméachtigter:
S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40

71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
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H. Jenner S. Reiser
Chairman of the Board of Management Manager Regulatory Affairs & Certification

Winnenden, 2021/06/01
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KARCHER Home & Garden app

The KARCHER Home & Garden app contains:
Installation and initial startup information
Information about the areas of application
Tips & Tricks
FAQ with detailed troubleshooting
Connection to the KARCHER Service Centre

he app can be downloaded here:

—o 0o 0 0 0
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e GETTON |
‘ » Google Play |

# Download on the

_ S App Store

Trademarks

e Google Play™ and Android™ are trademarks or
reglstered trademarks of Google Inc.

. Apple and App store® are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Apple Inc.

General notes
Read these original operating instruc-
A |||| tions and the enclosed safety instruc-
tions before using the device for the first
time. Proceed accordingly.

Keep both books for future reference or for future own-
ers.

Environmental protection

&y The packing materials can be recycled. Please
Q.@ dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic devices contain valua-
ble, recyclable materials and often components
= SUch as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can
pose a potential danger to human health and the envi-
ronment. However, these components are required for
the correct operation of the device. Devices marked by
this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of together
with the household rubbish.
cg) Cleaning work producing in oily waste water, e.g.
washing engines, washing undercarriages etc.,
may only be performed at washing stations with an oil
separator.
cg) Working with detergents may only be performed on
watertight surfaces with connection to the waste
water sewage system. Do not allow detergent to enter
waterways or the soil.
cg) Extraction of water from public waterways is not
permitted in some countries.

Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found
at: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Intended use

Use the high-pressure cleaner in private households
only.

The high-pressure cleaner is intended for cleaning ma-
chines, vehicles, buildings, tools, fagades, terraces,
garden machines etc. using a high-pressure water jet.

Accessories and spare parts

Only use original accessories and original spare parts.
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
safely.

Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.

Scope of delivery

The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when
unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the
event of any shipping damage, please notify your deal-
er.

Device description

The maximum amount of equipment is described in
these operating instructions. Depending on the model
used, there are differences in the scope of delivery (see
packaging).

For the figures, please refer to the graphics page
Illustration A

Illustration B

(@) stand with carrying handle

@ Water connection with built-in strainer
(®) Transport wheel

@) Cover

(®) Hose guide

(&) Trigger "0/OFF" / "I/ON"

@ Storage for spray lances
High-pressure hose

®) *Plug"
Storage / parking position for high-pressure gun
@ Transport handle, extendable

Power Control spray lance Dirt grinder for stubborn
contamination, pressure stage: HARD

n' Clean detergent bottle

@ Power Control spray lance Vario Power for the most
common cleaning tasks, pressure stages: HARD /
MEDIUM / SOFT / MIX

Power Control high-pressure gun

Button for separating the high-pressure hose from
the high-pressure gun

High-pressure gun lever

@ Pressure indicator (0-MIX / 1-SOFT / 2-MEDIUM /
3-HARD)

High-pressure gun lock

Carrying handle

Hose switch

@ High pressure hose reel

@ Crank handle for hose reel

@3 Type plate

Accessory compartment

@5 Hook for net attachment

Mesh for accessory compartment

@ Mains connection cable with mains plug

12 English



Coupling for the water connection

*Garden hose (fabric reinforced, diameter at least
1/2 inch (13 mm), length at least 7.5 m, with com-
mercially available quick coupling)

*KARCHER suction hose for water supply from
open containers (order no. 2.643-100)

@) Included screws and dowels

* additionally required

Supplied screws and dowels
Illustration C

(1) Stand dowels (2 pieces)
() Screw 4x22 (2 pieces)
(3) Screw 4x16 (10 pieces)

Safety devices

AN WARNING

Danger of injury!

Serious injuries due to missing, modified or ineffective
safety devices.

Do not bypass or remove the safety devices and do not
render them ineffective. Safety devices are provided for
your own protection.

Power switch

The power switch prevents unintentional operation of
the device.

High-pressure gun lock
The lock locks the lever of the high-pressure gun and
prevents the device from starting unintentionally.

Auto-stop function

If the lever of the high-pressure gun is released, the
pressure switch turns off the pump and the high-pres-
sure jet stops. The pump switches on again when the le-
ver is pressed.

Motor circuit breaker

The motor circuit breaker shuts off the device if power
consumption it too high.

Symbols on the device

Do not aim the high-pressure jet may at per-
sons, animals, live electrical equipment or
the device itself.

Protect the device against frost.

The device may not be connected to the
public drinking water network.

Installation

For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page.

Fit the supplied loose parts onto the device before start-
ing up the device.

Have the included screws and the appropriate screw-
driver ready.

Fitting the wheels
1. Insert the wheels.
Note
Pay attention to the alignment of the hole.
Illustration D
2. Secure the wheels with 1 screw each.

Mounting the stand
1. Insert the stand.
lllustration E
2. Insert the 2 dowels into the holes as far as they will
go.
3. Secure the base with 2 screws.
Mounting the storage for spray lances
1. Hook in the storage for the spray lances.
2. Secure the storage with 2 screws.
lllustration F
3. Secure the cover with 4 screws.
lllustration G

Mounting the transport handle

1. Attach the transport handle.
lllustration H

Mounting the accessory net
1. Hang the accessory net on the hooks.
lllustration |

Push the high-pressure hose through the
hose guide
1. Insert the high-pressure hose through the hose
guide from the rear.
lllustration J

Installing the water connection coupling
1. Screw the water connection coupling onto the water
connection on the device.
lllustration K

Initial startup

1. Place the device on a level surface.

2. Completely unwind the high-pressure.

3. Pull the high-pressure hose completely forward
through the hose guide and eliminate any loops and
twists.

4. Insert the high-pressure hose into the high-pressure
gun until it audibly clicks into place.

Note

Take care to ensure the correct alignment of the nipple.
lllustration L

5. Check the secure connection by pulling on the high-
pressure hose.

6. Plug the mains plug into a mains socket.

Water supply
For the connection values, see the type plate or chapter
Technical data.
Observe the water distribution company regulations.

ATTENTION

Damage through contaminated water
Contamination in the water can damage the pump and
the accessories.

KARCHER recommends using the KARCHER water fil-
ter for protection(special accessory, order number
4.730-059).

Connection to the water line

ATTENTION

Hose coupling with Aquastop on the water connec-

tion of the device

Damage to the pump

Never use a hose coupling with Aquastop on the water

connection of the device.

You can use an Aquastop coupling on the tap.

1. Plug the garden hose onto the water connection
coupling.

English 13



2. Connect the garden hose to the water line.
3. Open the water tap fully.
Illustration M

Suck water from open containers

This high-pressure cleaner with the KARCHER suction
hose is suitable for sucking in surface water, e.g.from
water butts or ponds (for maximum suction height, see
chapter Technical data).

1. Unscrew the coupling on the water connection.

2. Fill the suction hose with water.

3. Screw the suction hose onto the water connection of

the device and hang it in a water source (e.g. rain

barrel).
Vent the device

Switch the device on "I/ON".

Unlock the lever of the high-pressure gun.

Press the lever of the high-pressure gun.

The device switches on.

4. Allow the device for run a maximum of 2 minutes un-
til the water escaping from the high-pressure gun is
free of air bubbles.

5. Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.

6. Lock the lever of the high-pressure gun.

ATTENTION

Risk of damage!
Damaging the pump during dry running.
Switch off the device if it does not build up pressure
within 2 minutes.
Proceed according to the instructions in chapter Trou-
bleshooting guide.

Power Control System
The pressure indicator on the high-pressure gun shows
the currently set pressure level during operation with a
Power Control spray lance.
Note
The sensitivity of materials can vary greatly depending
on age and condition. The recommendations are there-
fore not binding.
Note
When operating with surface cleaner and other acces-
sories, the pressure indicator is not accurate.

WN =

Display Pressure Recommended fore.g.

stage

HARD Stone terraces made of pav-
ing stones or washed con-
crete, asphalt, metal
surfaces, garden utensils
(wheelbarrow, spade, etc.)

MEDIUM Car/motorcycle, brick sur-
faces, plastered walls, plas-
tic furniture

SOFT Wooden surfaces, bicycle,
sandstone surfaces, rattan
furniture

MIX Operation with detergent

High-pressure operation

ATTENTION

Damage to painted or sensitive surfaces

Surfaces can be damaged when the jet is too close to

the surface or an unsuitable spray lance is used.

Maintain a minimum spray distance of 30 cm when

cleaning painted surfaces.

Do not clean car tyres, paint or sensitive surfaces such

as wood with the dirt blaster.

1. Insert a spray lance into the high-pressure gun and

lock it into position by turning it 90°.

lllustration N

Switch the device on ("I/ON").

Unlock the lever of the high-pressure gun.

Press the lever of the high-pressure gun.

The device switches on.

5. Turn the Power Control spray lance Vario Power un-
til the required pressure stage is indicated on the
pressure indicator.

Operation with detergent

A DANGER

Failure to adhere to the safety data sheet

Incorrect handling of the detergent can seriously dam-

age your health

Observe the safety data sheet of the detergent manu-

facturer, in particular the instructions on personal pro-

tective equipment.

Note

Detergents may only be added at low pressure.

Note

A Plug ‘n’ Clean detergent bottle is required for operat-

ing with detergent. KARCHER detergents can be pur-

chased ready for use in a Plug 'n' Clean detergent
bottle.

1. Remove the lid from the Plug 'n' Clean detergent
bottle.

2. Press the detergent bottle into the Plug 'n' Clean de-
tergent connection with the opening facing down-
wards.

Illustration O

3. Use the Vario Power spray lance.

4. Turn the spray lance in the direction of "MIX" until
"MIX" is displayed on the high-pressure gun.
During operation, the detergent solution is mixed in-
to the water stream.

Recommended cleaning method

1. Spray the detergent sparingly on the dry surface and
let it work for a while (do not let it dry).

2. Rinse off the loosened dirt with the high-pressure
jet.

Rl el

After operation with detergent

1. Pull the Plug 'n' Clean detergent bottle out of the
holder and close it with the lid.

2. For storage, place the detergent bottle in the holder
with the lid facing upwards.

3. Rinse the device with clean water for about 30 sec-
onds.

Interrupting operation

1. Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.
When the lever is released, the device switches off.
The high-pressure in the system is maintained.

2. Lock the lever of the high-pressure gun.
lllustration P

3. Set the high-pressure gun with the spray lance in
the parking position.
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4. For work breaks longer than 5 minutes, switch off
the device "0/OFF".

Ending operation

AN CAUTION

Danger of injury!

Injuries due to uncontrolled water escaping under high
pressure.

Only disconnect the high-pressure hose from the high-
pressure gun or the device if there is no pressure in the
system.

1. Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.

2. Close the water tap.

3. Press the lever of the high-pressure gun for 30 sec-
onds.

The pressure in the system is released.

Release the lever of the high-pressure gun.

Lock the lever of the high-pressure gun.

Switch off the device "0/OFF".

Disconnect the device from the water supply.

Pull the mains plug out of the outlet.

AN CAUTION

Risk of injury and damage!

Injury or damage due to non-observance of the weight.
Be aware of the weight of the device during transport
and storage.

Carrying the device
1. Lift up the device by the carrying handle, and carry
it.

ONO O~

Pulling device

1. Pull out the transport handle until it audibly engages.
2. Pull the device by the transport handle.

Transporting the device in a vehicle
1. Before horizontal transport, pull the Plug 'n' Clean
detergent bottle out of the holder and close it with
the lid.
2. Secure the device against shifting and tipping.

A CAUTION

Risk of injury or damage due to the weight of the de-
vice!

Injury and damage.

Be aware of the weight of the device during transport
and storage.

Storing the device

1. Place the device on a level surface.

Disconnect the spray lance from the high-pressure
gun.

3. Press the separation button on the high-pressure
gun and disconnect the high-pressure hose from the
high-pressure gun.

4. Without a hose reel: Store the high-pressure hose
on the device.

ATTENTION

Damage to the high-pressure hose

Damage to the high-pressure hose through incorrect di-

rection of rotation

Observe the correct direction of rotation of the hose reel

when winding on the hose.

5. With a hose reel: Use the crank handle to turn the
hose reel counterclockwise and wind up the high-
pressure hose.

6. Stow the mains connection and accessories on the
device.
7. Put both spray lances into the storage for the spray
lance:
a Spray lance dirt grinder: Nozzle downwards
b Spray lance Vario Power: Nozzle upwards
Before prolonged storage, observe additional instruc-
tions, see chapter Care and service.

Frost protection

ATTENTION

Danger of frost

Incompletely emptied devices can be destroyed by

frost.

Completely empty the device and accessories.

Protect the device from frost.

The following must be met:

e The device is disconnected from the water supply.

e The high-pressure gun is separated from the high-
pressure hose.

1. Switch on the device “I/ON”.

2. Wait a maximum of 1 minute until no more water
comes out of the high-pressure hose.

3. Switch off the device.

4. Store the device with all accessories in a frost-proof
room.

A DANGER

Danger of electric shock

Injuries due to touching live parts

Switch off the device.

Remove the mains plug.

The device is maintenance-free, i.e. you do not need to
perform any maintenance work.

Clean the sieve in the water connection

ATTENTION

Risk of damage!

Damage to the sieve due to improper cleaning.
Clean the sieve only under running water against its
flow direction.

Do not use sharp or hard objectse.g. needles or wire
brushes.

ATTENTION
Risk of damage!
Damage to the device and accessories when operating
without a sieve or with a damaged sieve.
Check the sieve for damage before inserting it into the
water connection. Replace a damaged sieve immedi-
ately.
Do not operate the device without a sieve.
Clean the sieve in the water connection if necessary.
1. Unscrew the coupling on the water connection.
2. Pull out the sieve.

Illustration Q
3. Clean the sieve under running water.
4. Insert the sieve into the water connection.

Troubleshooting guide

Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can
remedy yourself using the following overview. When in
doubt, or in the case of malfunctions not mentioned
here, please contact your authorized Customer Service.
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A DANGER

Danger of death!

Fatal injuries due to electric shock when touching live
parts.

Do not touch any live parts.

Switch off the device.

Pull the mains plug out of the mains socket.

Device not running

1. Press the lever of the high-pressure gun.

The device switches on.

2. Check that the voltage specified on the type plate
corresponds to the voltage of the power source.

3. Check the mains connection cable for damage.

4. If the motor is overloaded and the motor circuit
breaker has triggered:

a Switch off the device "0/OFF".

b Allow the device to cool down for 1 hour.

c Switch the device on "I/ON" and resume opera-
tion.

Have the device checked by Customer Service if

this fault occurs repeatedly.

The device does not start up, the motor buzzes

Voltage drop due to a weak mains grid or when using an

extension cable

1. When switching on, first press the lever on the high-
pressure gun and then switch on the device "I/ON".

Device does not reach required pressure

The water supply is too low.

1. Open the water tap fully.

2. Check the water inlet for an adequate flow rate.

3. Check the setting at the spray lance.

4. Check that the maximum suction height is not ex-
ceeded.

The sieve in the water connection is dirty.

1. Pull the sieve in the water connection out using flat
pliers.

2. Clean the sieve under running water.
Illustration Q

Air is in the device.

1. Vent the device:

a Switch on the device without a connected spray
lance for a maximum of 2 minutes.

b Press the high-pressure gun and wait until the
water escaping from the high-pressure gun is
free of air bubbles.

¢ Connect the spray lance.

Strong pressure fluctuations
1. Cleaning the high-pressure nozzle:

a Remove contamination from the nozzle drill with
a needle.

b Rinse the high-pressure nozzle with water from
the front.

2. Check the water supply volume.

Device leaking

1. The device leaks a small amount for technical rea-
sons. If the leak is severe, request authorised Cus-
tomer Service.

Detergent is not sucked in

1. Use the Vario Power spray lance and turn it to "MIX".

2. Check that the Plug 'n' Clean detergent bottle is
seated in the connection for the detergent with the
opening facing down.

The warranty conditions issued by our relevant sales
company apply in all countries. We shall remedy possi-
ble malfunctions on your appliance within the warranty
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing flaw is the cause. In a warranty case, please con-
tact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the next
authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

Further warranty information (if available) can be found
in the service area of your local Karcher website under
"Downloads".

Technical data

K4 Flex Power Premium
Control Power
Control
Electrical connection
Voltage \% 230 230
Phase ~ 1 1
Frequency Hz 50 50
Power rating kW 1,8 1,8
Degree of protection IPX5 IPX5
Protection class | |
Power protection (slow- A 10 10
blowing)
Water connection
Feed pressure (max.) MPa 1,2 1,2
Input temperature (max.) °C 40 40
Input amount (min.) I/min 9 9

Suction height (max.) m 0,5 0,5
Device performance data

Operating pressure MPa 11 11

Max. permissible pressure MPa 13 13
Water flow rate I/min 6,3 6,3
Maximum flow rate I/min 7,0 7,0
Detergent flow rate I/min 0,3 0,3
High-pressure gun recoil N 13 13
force

Dimensions and weights
Typical operating weight kg 13,5 13,8

Length mm 405 417
Width mm 306 306
Height mm 584 584
Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-79
Hand-arm vibration value m/s? 3,2 3,2
Uncertainty K m/s? 0,8 0,8
Sound pressure level Loa dB(A) 75 75
Uncertainty Ko dB(A) 3 3
Sound power level Ly + dB(A) 90 90

uncertainty Kyya

Exception according to Regulation (EU) 2019/1781 An-
nex | Section 2 (12): j)
Subject to technical changes without notice.
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EU Declaration of Conformity

We hereby declare that the product named below com-
plies with the relevant provisions of the directives and
regulations listed. This declaration is invalidated by any
changes made to the product that are not approved by
us.

Product: High-pressure cleaner

Type: 1.324-xxx

Currently applicable EU Directives

2006/42/EC (+2009/127/EC)

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

2000/14/EC

2009/125/EC

Commission Regulation(s)

(EU) 2019/1781

Harmonised standards used

EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 62233: 2008

EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN IEC 63000: 2018

Applied conformity evaluation method
2000/14/EG: Annex V

Sound power level dB(A)

Measured: 88

Guaranteed: 90

Name and address

Documentation supervisor:

S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG

Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40

71364 Winnenden (Germany)

Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212

1% @gﬁ(

S. Reiser
Manager Regulatory Affairs & Certification

H. Jenner
Chairman of the Board of Management

Winnenden, 2021/06/01
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KARCHER Home & Garden App

KARCHER Home & Garden App contient :
des informations sur le montage et la mise en ser-
vice
des informations sur les domaines d’application
des trucs et astuces
une FAQ avec détection des pannes détaillée
la connexion avec le centre de service KARCHER
'application peut étre téléchargée ici :

e e o o

e GETTON |
‘ » Google Play |

# Download on the

S App Store

Marque déposée

e Google Play™ et Android™ sont des marques ou
des marques déposées de Google Inc.

. Apple et App store® sont des marques ou des
marques déposées de Apple Inc.

Remarques générales
Veuillez lire le présent le manuel d'ins-
& tructions original et les consignes de sé-
curité jointes avant la premiére
utilisation de I'appareil. Suivez ces instructions.
Conservez les deux manuels pour une utilisation ulté-

rieure ou pour le propriétaire suivant.

Protection de I'environnement

&Yy Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables.
Q.@ Veuillez éliminer les emballages dans le respect
de I'environnement.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques
contiennent des matériaux précieux recyclables
=mm ©t souvent des composants tels que des piles,
batteries ou de I'huile représentant un danger po-
tentiel pour la santé humaine et I'environnement, s'ils ne
sont pas manipulés ou éliminés correctement. Ces
composants sont cependant nécessaires pour le fonc-
tionnement correct de I'appareil. Les appareils marqués
par ce symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les or-
dures ménageéres.
cg) Les travaux de nettoyage provoquant des eaux
usées huileuses, p. ex. lavage de moteur, lavage
de dessous de caisse, ne doivent étre effectués que sur
les pistes de lavage équipées de séparateur d'huile.
cg) Les travaux avec du détergent ne doivent étre faits
que sur des plans de travail étanches aux liquides,
avec raccord a la canalisation d'eaux usées. Ne pas
laisser le détergent s'infiltrer dans les eaux ou dans le
sol.
cg) Dans certains pays, il est interdit de prélever de
I'eau dans les eaux publiques.
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Naziv i adresa

Lice ovla§éeno za dokumentaciju:
S. Reiser

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40

71364 Winnenden (Nemacka)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Faks: +49 7195 14-2212

1% k@gﬁz(
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KARCHER Home & Garden App

H epapuoyl KARCHER Home & Garden App

TepIAauBaver:

e [1Anpo@opieg eykatdaTaong Kal évapgng xpriong

e [TAnpogopieg OXETIKA PE TOUG TOUEIG EQAPHUOYAG

e YupBoUAEG kal AUOEIg

®  JUXVEG EPWTHOEIG ME AETTTOMEPN ETTIAUGH
TTPOBANUAETWY

e ZUvdeon ue 1o Kévipo oépBig KARCHER

MrTropeite va KaTeBATETE TV £QAPUOYN £DW:

g GETITON
‘ » Google Play |

# Download on the

_ ) App Store

Eutropiké onpa

e Google Play™ kal Android™ eival epTropikd ofpata
n onpam katarteBévra Tng Google Inc.

[ Apple kal App Store® eivai EUTTOPIKA orpaTa A
onpata karateBévia Tng Apple Inc.

Ievikég utrOdEigEIg

Mpiv atméd TNV TPWTN XPAON TNG
A -l OUOKEUNG, JIaBACTE QUTEG TIG YVAOIEG
odnyieg xpriong Kabwg Kai Tig
OuUVodEUTIKEG UTTODEIEEIG aopaAeiag. EQapuoleTe auTég
TIG 0dNyYieG.
PuAdgTe Ta dUO BIBAIOPAKIa yia HETAYEVETTEPN XPNON A
VIO TOV ETTOPEVO IOIOKTATN.

MpooTtacia Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG

&y Ta UNIKG ouokeuaoiag €ival avakuKAWOIPA.
BE AVaKUKMDVETE TIG CUOKEUAOIEG UE
TepIBarovTikG 0pBS TpOTIO.
O1 NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUES
TTEPIEXOUV TTOAUTINO OVAKUKAWOIYNA UAIKG Kal,
mmm  OUXVG, €TTIONG €QPTANATA OTTWG UTTATAPIES
atmA£g, ETTavaQOPTICOUEVEG 1) AGdIa, TTOU O€
TepiTTwon Aavlaopévng xprong f améppiyng
pTTopOUV va Bécouv Ot KivOuvo TNV avBpwITIvn uyeia
ka1 7o epIBAAAov. QaT600, QUTG Ta CUCTATIKG €ival
aTTaPaiTNTA YIa TN owoTr AsIToupyia Tng ouokeung. O1
OUOKEUEG TTOU PEPOUV QUTO TO GUHBOAC dev ETTITPETTETAI
Va aTTopPITITOVTal Hadi ME T OIKIOKA OTTOPPIMATA.
cg) Epyaoieg kaBapiopou 1Tou Trapdyouv eAaiolxa
uypd ammopAnTa, TT.X. TTAUGN KIVATAPWY 1 TNG KATW
TIAEUPGG OXNUATWY, YTTOPOUV va ekTEAOUVTal HOVO OE
B¢oeig TTAuvTNpiou TTou eival eCOTTAIOUEVEG PE
diaxwpioTh Aadiol.
cg) Ol epyaaieg pe ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO PTTOPOUV va
ekTEAOUVTOI HOVO O€ UDATOOTEYEIG ETTIPAVEIEG
epyaaiag pe oUvdean a1o oUCTNPA ATTOPPORG
ak@BapTou vepou. To aTTOPPUTTAVTIKSG DEV TTPETTEI VO
kataAfyel oTa uTTéyEia UdaATa A OTO £dAPOG.
cg) H Afyn vepoU atré dnpodaieg TTNyEG Oev ETTITPETTETAI
O€ OPIOPEVEG XWPEG.
Ymodeifeig oxeTikd pe ouoTarikd (REACH)
Evnuepwpéveg TTANPOQOPIEG OXETIKA PE TO CUCTATIKA
Ba Bpeite o diclBuvon: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Evdedeiyuévn Xxpon

XpPNOIYOTTOINGTE TN CUCKEUR KaBapiopoU uwnAng
THEONG ATTOKAEIGTIKA IO OIKIOKA XPARoN.

H guokeun kaBapiopou uwnAng TTieang TTpoopideTal yia
TOV KABapIGPSO UNXavnuaTwy, OXNUAETWY, OIKOSOUWY,
epYaAgiwv, TTPOTOWEWY, BEPAVTWY, INXAVNUATWYV
KATIOU K.ATT. PE PITTA VEPOU UWNAAG TTiEONG.

MoapeAkopueva Kal avTaAAOKTIKA

XPNOIYOTTIOIEITE HOVO YVACIA TTAPEAKOPEVA KAl YVAOIO
avTOAAGKTIKE, KaBWG auTd eyyuwvTal TNV ao@aAr Kai
aTTPOOKOTITN AEITOUPYia TNG CUOKEUNG.

IMAnpogopieg OXETIKG PE TO TTAPEAKOUEVA KAl TO
avtaAAakTikéG 8a Bpeite 0T dielBuvon
www.kaercher.com.

MapadoTéog eEOTTAIOCHOG

O TTapadoTéog COTTAICUOG TNG GUOKEUNG OTTEIKOVIETAl
€TMAvVW OTn cuokeuaaoia. Katd Tnv agaipeon atmo
ouokeuaaia EAEYETE TNV TTANPOTNTA TWV TTEPIEXOUEVWIV.
Y& TEPITITWON TTOU AgiTTouV TTapeAKOUEVA 1) £XOUV
TIPOKANBE {NUIEG KATA TN PETAPOPD, EVNUEPWOTE TOV
TTPOUNBEUTH 0aG.
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Meprypa@n ouoKeUNg

2€ auTEG TIG 0dNYiEg AsIToupyiag TTEPIYPAPETAl O
péyioTog duvaTdg £EOTTAIONSG. ZT0 TTAPAdOTED UAIKO
UTTAPXOUV dIaPopEG avaAoya Pe To HOVTEAO (avaTpégTe
TN OUOKEUaaia).

ZxAuaTta oTn oeAida diaypapudTwy

Eikéva A

Eikéva B

@ Bdon otipigng pe Aafn yeTagpopdg

@ 2Uvdeon vepoU PE EVOWHPATWHEVN OATA

(®) Tpoxog WeTapopdg

® Miagpayua

@ OBnyog €UKAUTITOU CWARVA

@ AlakdTITNG ouokeung "0/OFF" / "I/ON"

@ ©OnKn @UAAENG yIa CWANRVEG WeKAaUoU

EAaoTikdg owAfvag uwnAig trieong

@ *@1aAn ammoppuTravTikoU Plug 'n' Clean

Atrobrkeuaon / B€on améeong Tou MOTOAIOU
uwnAng Trieong

@ NaBR HETAPOPAG, ATTOCTIWHEVN

ToUpuTTO OKPOPUOI0 CwARva Wekaouou Power
Control yia eTigovoug puTroug, Badpida Tieong:
HARD

@ ZwAnvag wekaapou Power Control Vario Power yia
TIG OUVNBEDTEPEG Epyaaieg kaBapioyou, Babuideg
mieong: HARD / MEDIUM / SOFT / MIX

MoToAéTo UYNnAAG Tieang Power Control

@ MAAKTPO dlaywpITPoU Tou EAACTIKOU GwARva
upnAng Trieong aTmd To TOTOM UWPNANG TTiEoNG

MoxAGG TTIoTOAETOU UYNAAG TTiEDNG

() ‘Evdeign mieang (0-MIX / 1-SOFT / 2-MEDIUM / 3-
HARD)

Ac@aAian moToAioU uwnAng TTieong
NOBH HETAQOPAG

@0) TMpiyHa cwAiva

@1 KapoUh cwAiva uwnArg Trigang
@ MaviBéAa yia kapoUAl cwArva
@3 Mivaxida ToTmou

Orkn ageooudp

@ AYKIOTPO OTEPEWONG BIXTUOU
AixTu yia BAKn afsooudp

@ HAekTpIKS KAAWDIO PE PIG
2U0vdeopog yia Tn olvdean vepou

*AGGOTIXO KATTOU (EVIOXUPEVO PE UPATHA, DIAPETPOG
TouAdxiaTov 1/2 ivioa (13 mm), ufikog TOUAGXIGTOV
7,5 m, ye TaxuoUvdeouo TTou diaTiBeTal OTO
EUTTOPIO)

*EAaoTIKGG owArvag avappoenong KARCHER yia
TTapOoX vEPOU atTd avoiXTa doxeia (kwdikdg 2.643-
100)

@ Mapexopeveg Rideg kai TTeipol
*AmaiTeiTal eTITTAéOV

Napexopeveg Bideg kai Treipol
Eikéva C

@ Bdon otrpigng Treipou (2 Tepdxia)
(2) Bida 4x22 (2 Tepdxia)
(3 Bida 4x16 (10 Tepayia)

Alatageig aoc@alegiag
A& TTPOEIAOINOIHEH
Kivduvog tpauuariouou!
ZoBapoi tpauuariopoi Abyw eAAITTWY, TpoTToTToINUéVWY
N avevepywv diatdéewv aopalsiag.
Mnv mrapakuTrreTe Kar unv agaipeire g diaraéeig
aoQaAsias kai NV TIS VEKPWVETE. Ta ouaThuara
ao@aAsiag xpnoiuedouy yia Tnv mpooTacia oag.

A10KOTITNG CUOKEUNG

O JIaKOTITNG TNG CUGKEUNG ATTOTPETTEI TNV AKOUOIA
EVEPYOTTOINON TNG OUOKEUNG.

Ao@dAion mioToAI0U UYNARg Tieong
H ao@dAeia kAeidwvel Tn okavdEAn Tou MoToAIOU
UYNARG TTiECNG KOl OTTOTPETTEI TNV akoUaia
EVEPYOTTOINON TNG OUOKEUNG.
Agitoupyia Auto-Stop (auTOHATO OTAPATNHA)
Av atreAeuBepwBei n okavdaAn Tou ToToAIoU UWNARG
TrieoNg, 0 BIAKOTITNG TTEONG ATTEVEPYOTTOIET TNV AvVTAia
KaI N PITTH UYNAAG TTieong oTapaTdel. Av TEOTE n
okavOdaAn, n avtAia gvepyoTrolgital {ava.

A1aKOTITNG TTPOOTACIAG KIVNTRPA
Edv utrdpéel utrépBaon Tng katavaAwong peUPATOG, O
SI0KOTITNG TTPOCTATIAG TOU KIVNTAPA OTTEVEPYOTTOIET TO
HNXavnua.

2UuBOAA ETTAVW OTN CUOKEUN

H pimtry upnAng Trieong dev TTPETTEN va
was KOTEUBUVETQI TTAVW O€ avOPWITOUG, {Wa,
EVEPYOTTOINUEVO NAEKTPIKG £EOTTAIONS A TNV

idla Tn ouokeun.
MpoaTatéwTe TN GUOKEUN OTTO TOV TIAYETO.
H ouokeur Ogv ETITPETTETAI VO CUVOEETAI
Gueoa ato dnudaoio dikTuo TTOCIYOU VEPOU.
TomroBéTnon
Mo Ta oxApaTa deite TN ogAida SiaypauudaTwy.
Mpiv a1mé TNV évapén xpriong ouvappoAoynaoTe Ta
Aupéva TTapexOuEVa EEOPTANATA OTN GUOKEUN.
Na é€xeTe dlaBEéoIPEG TIG TTAPEXOPEVEG BidEG Kal TO
KaTdAAnAo katoaBidl.
ZuvapuoAdynon Twv TpoxXwv
1. TomoBetAOTE TOUG TPOXOUG.
Ymédeién
AwoTe Tpoooxr) oTnv euBUYPAUNION TNG OTTAG.
Eikéva D
2. XTepewaTe TOug TPoxoUg pe 1 Bida Tov kabéva.
TomoBérnon Baong aTAPIENG
. TomoBetroTE TN Bdion oTAPIENG.
Eikéva E
2. TomoBeTOTE TOUG 2 TTEIPOUG OTIG TPUTTEG PEXPI
TEPUA.

-
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3. ZrepewoTe T Bdon pe 2 Bideg.
TomwoBéTnon BQkng @UAAENG yia CwARveg
YEKAGUOU
1. AvaptAoTe TN BrKN yia TOUG CWAAVES WEKAOUOU.
TEPEWOTE TN BAKN e 2 Bideg.
Eikéva F
3. ZrepewaTe TO didppayua pe 4 Bideg.
Eikéva G
TomoBérnon AaBng HETapOpPAg
1. ZuvdéoTe TN Aafn HETAPOPAG.
Eikéva H
TomoBérnon dixTuoU afecoudp
1. KpepdoTe 10 dixTU aegoudp oTa AyKIoTpa.
Eikéva |

Xuvdeon eAaoTikoU cwARva uYynAng Tieong
OTOV aVTioTOIX0 03Nyo
1. TepdoTe Tov €AaOTIKO GWARVA UWPNAAG TTiEONG aTTd
Tiow péoa atmd Tov 0dnyd cwArva.
Eikéva J

TuvappoAdynon Tou cuv3EoHOU YIa TN
ouvdeon vepouU
1. BidwoTe 10 0UVOEGHO yia Tn oUvdeaN vepou OTn
oUvdEDN vePOU TNG CUOKEUNG.
Eikéva K

‘Evapén xprong

1. TomroBeTAGTE TN CUCKEUNA TTAVW O€ HIa ETTITTEDN
EMQAvEIQ.

2. ZeTUNigTE EVTEAWG TOV EAAOTIKO CWARVA UWNARG
TTieong.

3. TpaBngre Tov eEAaTIKG CwARVA UPNANG TTiEONG TTPOG
TO EUTIPOG péTa aTTd TOV 0dNYS Kal AUOTE TUXOV
Bpdxoug kal GUOTPOYEG.

4. YuvdéoTe Tov EAAOTIKO CwARva UYNAAG TTiEGNG OTO
mOTON UWPNARG TTiEONG, £TO1 WOTE VO OKOUOTEI TTOU
aog@ahidel.

Ymédeién

IMpocéére Tn oworTn ubuypauuIon Tou LacTod.

Eikéva L

5. EA&yEre TNV ac@aAr olvdeon TpaBwvrag amod Tov
€AaOTIKO CwAAVA UYPNAAG TTiEONG.

6. ZuvdEOTE TO PIG O€ pIa TTPICa.

Mapoxn vepou

MNa TG TINéG oUvdEeaNG BAETTE TNV TTIvakida TUTTOU 1 TO

KEPAAQIO TEXVIKG XQPAKTNPIOTIKA.

Tnpeite TOUG KavOVIOPOUG TNG UTTNPETiag udpodoTnaong.

MPOXOXH

Znuiég amo akdbapro vepo

O1 pUTTOI TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO VEPO UTTOPOUV Va

mmpokaAéoouv {nuiES atnv avrAia kai oTa TTapeAKSueva.

TMa Adyoug mpoaraadiac n KARCHER ouviatd 1 xprion

T0U QiATPOU vePoU KARCHER (£161KG TTapeAKOUEVO,

apIBuég mapayyeliag 4.730-059).

ZUvdeon og cwARva vepou

NMPOZOXH

Zuvdeouog owAnva ue Aquastop ornv umodoxn
vEPOU TG OUOKEUNS

Znuia otnv avriia

[Toté unv XpnoIuoTToIEiTE CUVOEOUO OWANRVQA UE
Aquastop otnv umodoxr vepouU TN CUOKEUNG.
Mropeire va xpnoiuorroiioere évav ouvdeouo Aquastop
orn Bpuon.

1. ZuvdéoTe TO AGOTIXO KATTOU GTOV GUVOECHO Yia TN
ouvdean vepou.
2. Zuvdéate To AAOTIXO KATIOU GTOV GwArva vepou.
3. Avoitte evieAwg Tn Bplon.
Eikéva M
Avappoenon vepoU atrd avoixXTd doxeia
AuTO TO KABaAPIOTIKG UYNAAG TTiETNG Eival e§0TTAICPEVO
e eAaoTIK6 owAfva KARCHER yia avappdgnon
ETTIPAVEIAKWY USATWY, TT.X. atrd BapéAia Bpdxivou
vepoU A TexvNTEG Aipveg (EAGxIOTO Uog avappodenong
BAETTE KEQAAQIO TeXVIKG XQPAKTNPIOTIKA).
1. BidwoTe Tov gUvdeopo GTn oUVOEDN VEPOU.
2. TepioTe Tov EAAOTIKG CWARVA avappdPnong Pe
vepo.
3. BidwoaTe Tov EAAOTIKO CwARva avappdé@naong oTnv
uTTOd0XM VEPOU TNG CUCKEUNG KAl VAPTAOTE TOV OF
pia TNy vepou (1.X. Bapéhi Bpodxivou vepou).
ESaépwon cuokeung
EvepyotroifoTe Tn ouokeun pe 10 "I/ON".
2. Amrao@aAioTe Tn okavdAAn Tou TrioToAloU uwnAig
Tieong.
3. Tiéote TN okavddaAn Tou TOTOAIOU UYNAAG TTiEONG.
H ouokeun evepyoTtroliTal.
4. A¢noTe Tn ouokeun va AsiItoupynael To TTOAU yia
2 AeTrTd, HEXPI TO VEPO Va ECEPXETAI XWPIG
@UOaAiSEG atrd To TIOTOAI UPNAAG TTiEoNG.
5. A@noTe TN okavddaAn Tou TOTOAIOU UPNAAG TTiEONG.
6. Ao@aAioTe Tn okavOAAn Tou TIGTOAIOU UWNARG
Trieong.

MPOXOXH
Kivduvog mpoékAnong {nuiag!
Znuié otnv avrdia oe mepirrwon énpng Asiroupyiag.
ATTevepyoTToIiaTe Tn OUOKeEUN £av Oev dnuioupynOei
TiEan eVIO§ 2 AETITWV.
Evepynorte ouupwva ue T 0dnyies Tou KepaAaiou
Avripetwmon BAaBwv.

ZuoTtnua Power Control
H €vdeign mieong oTo TOoTOAéTO UWNARG TTiEONG KOTA TN
AeiToupyia pe cwArva wekaopou Power Control deixvel
TNV Tpé€Xouca pubuiopévn Babuida Trieong.
Ymédeién
H euaioBnoia rwv vAikwv utropei va moikirAer o€ peydAo
Babué avéAoya ue tnv nAikia kai Tnv kardaraon.
Emouévwg, o1 ouaTaoeis dev eival SEOUEUTIKES.
Ymodeién
Kara 1n Aeiroupyia ue ouokeun damédou kai GAAa
aeooudp n évoeién misong oev eivar aglomioTn.

‘Evdei§n |Babpida
migeong
HARD

-

ZuvIOTATOI VIO TT.X.

Métpiveg BepdvTeg ammod
TIAGKEG DATTEDOU ) UTTETOV,
GOo@aATO, HETAAAIKES
EMQAveIeS, Epyaleia KTTOU
(kapoToIa, TUAPIa KATT.)

MEDIUM AuToKivnTa / HOTOGIKAETEG,
€TIPaveleg atrd ToUBAa,
gofaTioyévol Toixol,

TTAQOTIKG ETTITTAQ

1 SOFT ZU0NIveG ETTIQAVEIEG,
Hit TodAAaTA, YapPOAIBIKEG
EMPAVEIEG, ETTITTAQ paATAV
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‘Evdeign |BaBuida ZuVvIOTATOI YIO TT.X.
Tieong
MIX AeiToupyia pe uypo

KkaBapiopoU

AsiToupyia pe upnAn Tigon
NMPOXOXH

ZnuiES o€ AQKAPIOHEVES 1) EUAITONTES EMIPAVEIES

¢ mepirTwan moAU LIKpHS améoTaons pITiS 1 og

TEPITTTWON ETIAOYNS akardAAnAou owAnva wekaouodu,

mmpokaAouvral {NUIES OTIS ETIPAVEIES.

Kard rov kabapioud, Tnpeite pia améoTaacn TouAdyioTov

30 cm a1rd 1IC AGKQPIOUEVES ETTIPAVEIES.

Mnv kaBapilete eAaoTikG autokiviTwy, BEpViki i

guaiodbnTes empaveies Omws EUAO LE TO TOUPUTTO UTTEK.

1. ZuvdéoTe évav CwARva YeKaouou OTo TTICTONI
UWNARG TTIEONG KOI OTEPEWATE TOV TTEPIGTPEPOVTAG
TOoV KatG 90°.
Eikéva N

2. EvepyomroijoTte 1n ouokeun ("I/ON").

3. Amao@aAioTe Tn okavOAAn Tou TTIaToAIoU UWnARg
TTieong.

4. ThéoTe Tn okavddaAn Tou ToToAIoU UWPNAAG TTiEONG.
H ouokeur| evepyoTtrolgital.

5. Mepiotpéywte TOv cwARva wekaouou Power Control
Vario Power péxpl va eu@avioTei aTnv £vOeign
Tieong n amaitoupevn Babuida Trieong.

AsiToupyia pe uypo kabapiopou

A KINAYNOZ

Mn tripnon rou deAtiou dedouévwy acpalsiag

>oBapés BAGBes atnv uyeia Adyw AavBaouévng xprnons

TOU QITOPPUTTAVTIKOU.

ANaBere uréwn 1o deAtio dedopévwy aoaleiag Tou

KATAOKEUAOTH TOU QITOPPUITAVTIKOU Kal IOIaiTEPA TIG

UTTOOEIEEIS YIa Ta PéTA aTOUIKAS TTPOCTACIAC.

Ymodeign

To amroppuTtravriké UTTopEi va mpoaTeBei pévo urrod

XaunAn migon.

Ymédeién

Ta tn Asitoupyia e arropputravtiké amaireira pia QIaAn

armropputravrikoU Plug 'n' Clean. Ta ammoppumavriké 1ng

KARCHER &iatiBevral kai G £Toiun Tpo¢ xpron @idAn

armropputravrikoU Plug ‘n' Clean.

1. AQaip£0TeE TO KOTTAKI TNG PIAANG ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU
Plug 'n' Clean.

2. ThéoTe TN QIGAN ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU PE TO AVOIYUO
TIPOG TA KATW OTN oUvVdean atmoppuTravTikoUu Plug
'n' Clean.

Eikéva O

3. XpnoiyotroinaTe Tov CwArva wekaouou Vario
Power.

4. TepioTpéyTe TOV CWARVA Wekaopou Tpog 1o "MIX"
HEXPI va ep@avioTei To "MIX" aT0 TTIOTOAETO UYNARG
TTieong.

Kartd Tn Acitoupyia 1o SiGAupa aTToppuTTaVTIKOU
TTPOCTIOETAI OTN PITT VEPOU.
ZuVIOTWHEVN HEBOBOG KaBapiouoU

1. WekdaoTe Aiyo amropputravTiké aTn OTEYVA ETIQAVEIQ
Kal aprioTe va dpdael (va un OTEYVWOEl).

2. ZemAUveTte Tn SlaAupévn BPpwUIG PE TO TTIOTOAI
uywnARg TTieong.

MeTd Tn AgITOUPYIid |IE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO

1. AgaipéaTe Tn @IGAN atroppuTravTikou Plug 'n' Clean
atré TNV UTTOdOXN KAl KAEIOTE TNV YE TO KOTTAKI.

2. AmoBnkeuoTe TN QIGAN OTTOPPUTTAVTIKOU UE TO
KaTrdKi TTPOgG Ta TTavw oTnV utrodoxn.

3. ZemAlvete Tn ouokeun yia 30 OeUTEPOAETITA PE
Kabapod vepd.

AilakoTri) AsiToupyiag

1. Ag@note eAelBepn Tn okavOGAN Tou TTIOTOAIOU
uynAng Trieong.
Edv aproete Tn okavddAn, To pnxavnua
arrevepyoTrolgital. H uynAn Tieon oTto cuoTnua
diarnpeital.

2. Ao@ahioTe Tn okavOAAn Tou TIoTOAIOU UWNnARg
Trieong.
Eikéva P

3. A¢noTe To mMOTOA UPNARG TTiEONG PE TO CwARvVa
yekaopoU oTn Béon aTaBueuong.

4. Xe mepimtwon SIoAEINPATWY epyaaiag pe didpkeia
TIAVW atré 5 AETTITA, ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN CUCKEUR
ue Tn Béon "0/OFF".

TepupaTiopdg AeiToupyiag
AN [TPOXOXH

Kivduvog tpauuariouod!

Tpaupariopoi amé aveEéAeykra e§epxOUEVO vEPO UTTO

uwnAn migon.

ArmroouvdéaTe Tov eAaoTiK6 owAnva uwnAng tmieons amoé

10 MOTOAI UYNANG TTiEONS 1} TN OUOKEUI), HOVO av aT0

ouaTtnua Osv UTTapxeEl TTieon.

1. AgnoTte eAelBepn TN okavddaAn Tou TIoTOAIOU
uynAng trieong.

2. KAegioTe Tn Bpuon.

3. TMéate Tn okavdaAn Tou mMoToAIOU UWNARG TTiEGNG
yia 30 deuTepOAeTTTA.
H Triean Tou uTTdp)El 0TO CUOTNUA EKTOVWVETAI.

4. AgnoTte eAelBepn TN okavdaAn Tou TTIOTOAIOU
uwnAng Tieong.

5. Ao@aAioTe Tn okavdedaAn Tou ToToAIoU uPnAng
TTieong.

6. AmevepyoTtoiaTe Tn oUoKeUR oTn Béon "0/OFF".

7. Amoouvd£oTe TN OUCKEUN atrd TNV TTaPoxH veEPoU.

8. AmoouvdéaTe To @I aTTd TNV TTPia.

AN TTPOXOXH
Kivduvog tpauuariopou kai mpokAnong {nuidg!
Kivduvog tpaupuariouoU kai {nuids Ayw un tipnong rou
Bépoug.
Kard tn petapopd kai amobrnkeuon AGBere utroyn 1o
Bdpog TNG OUOKEUNS.
MeTagpopd TNG CUOKEUNG
1. ZNKWOTE KAl JETOPEPETE TN CUCKEUNR aTTé Tn AaBn
UETAPOPAG.
TpdBnypa TNG CUCKEUNG
1. TpaBnte Tn Ao HETaQOPAG PEXPI VO a0QaAITEl JE
£va XapakTnpIoTIKO AXO.
2. Kpatate Tn ouokeun atmd Tn AaBr JETOQOPAG.
MeTa@opd TNG CUOKEUNG O€ OXNUa
1. Mpiv amd Tn yeTagopd o€ opifdvTia BEon TpaBRgTE
T @1dAn atmoppuTravTikoU Plug 'n' Clean amé tnv
uTtod0X M KaI KAEIOTE TN PE TO KOTTAKI.
2. Ao@aAioTe Tn ouokeur £évavTti oAiobnang kai
avaTpoTTAG.
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Atrofnkeuon
A [MPOXOXH

Kivduvog tpaupariopou kai {nuidg Abyw rou

Bdpoug tn¢ ouokeung!

Tpaupariouoi kai {nuiE

Kard mn peragpopd kai amobnkeuan AGBere uréywn 1o

Bdpog 1N¢ oUOKEUNS.

®PUAagn ouokeung

1. TomroBeTAOTE TN CUOKEUN TTAVW O€ ETTITTEDN
EM@Aveia.

2. AmoouvdéaTe TOV OWARVA YEKAGHOU aTTd TO TNOTOAI
uywnAng TTieong.

3. TMiéaTe TO TTARKTPO ATTOCTTACNG TOU TTIGTOAIOU
UWNARG TTiEoNg Kal aTToouvO£OTE TOV EAACTIKO
owAnRva uwnAng TTieang aTré 1o TTIOTOAL.

4. Xwpig kapoUA owAnva: ATToBnkeloTe T0 AACTIXO
UWNARG TTiEONG OTN OUOKEUNR.

IMPOXOXH

IMpokAnon {nuiwv otov eAacTiké ocwAnva uwnAng

migang

lMpdkAnon {nuiwv arov eAaoTIKG owAnva uywnAng

mieong ammé Aavlaouévn opd TEPIOTPOPAS

IMpoaoéére kara v TUAIEN TN QOPG TEPIOTPOYHS TOU

TUNTTAVOU EAQOTIKOU OwARva.

5. Me kapoUMi AdoTixou: TUAigTe TOV EAAOTIKO CWAARVA
UWNARG TTiEoNG TIEPIOTPEPOVTAG TN PaVIBEAT TOU
KOPOUAIOU apIoTEPOOTPOPA.

6. AToONKeUOTE TO NAEKTPIKO KOAWDIO KAl TO
TTOPEAKOPEVA OTN OUCKEUN.

7. TomoBetrioTe TOUG dUO CWANVEG YeKATHOU OTNV
€IDIKA Y10 TOV OKOTTO aUTO Brikn atobrikeuong:

a ZwAAvag Yekaopou TOUpUTIo PTTeK: MTTEK TTPOg
T KATW

b ZwAnvag wekaopou Vario Power: MTTek 1Tpog Ta
ETTAVW

MNa amoBrikeuon peyaAuTepng didipkelag, AdBeTe uTTown

TIG emiTTAéov uTTOdEigEIG, BA. Kepdhaio Ppovrida kai

ouvrripnon.

AVTITTayETIK] TTPOCTACIO

NMPOZOXH

Kivduvog maysrou

O1 OUOKEUES TTOU OEV EXOUV EKKEVWOET TTARPWS UTTOPET

va KaraoTpapouV amo mayero.

AdeialeTe TEAEIWS TN OUTKEUN Kal Ta TTAPEAKOLEVQ.

[MpooTaretoTe TN CUOKEUN QIO TOV TTAYETO.

Mpétrel va 1ox0ouV Ta TTOPAKATW:

o H ouokeun €xel atroouvdeBei amrd Tnv TTapoxn
vepou.

e To mOoToAéTO UWNAAG TTiEONG €x€I aTToouvOEBEi aTTO
TOV €UKAUTITO CWARVA UWNAAG TTiEONG.

1. EvepyotmoifoTe T ouokeun pe 1o "I/ON".

2. TepipéveTe T0 TTOAU 1 AETITO, PEXPI VO UNV EGEPXETAI
TTA£0V VEPO aTTO TOV EAAOTIKG CWARVA UYNARG
TTiEong.

3. ATTevepYOTIOINOTE TN OUCKEUN.

4. AT0oBnKeUOTE TO PNXAvNUa padi ue OAa Ta
TTOPEAKOPEVA OE XWPO XWPIG Kivduvo TTayeTou.

®povTida Kal cuvTAPNOoN

A KINAYNOZ

Kivduvog nAektpomAnéiag

Tpauuariopoi amoé v eman ue éapriuara mou
Sdiappéovral ammd pevua

Oéore T oUOKeUn EKTOS AgiToupyiag.
ArmroouvdéaTe To @IS arTd TNV Tpida.

H ouokeun dev xpelddeTal ouvtApnaon, dnhadn dev eival
aTTaPAiTNTO VO TTPAYUOTOTIOIEITE TOKTIKEG EPYOTIES
guvVTAPNONG.

KaBapiopo6g @iAtpou oTn olvdeon vepou

NMPOXOXH
Kivduvog mpokAnong {nuiag!
Znuid oto @iAtpo Adyw AavBacuévou kabapiouod.
KaBapidere 10 QiATPO 6VO KATWw 1T TPEXOUMEVO VEPO
avriBeTa oTnv Kareubuvaon pPorig Tou.
Mnv xpnoiuorroigite aixunpd rj okANpa avrikeipeva,
Omwg .. BEAOVES 1) oUPLATIVES BOUPTOES.
NMPOXOXH
Kivduvog mpokAnong {nuiag!
ZnuIES OTN OUOKEUN Kal OTa eapTrAuara Kard 1n
Aeiroupyia xwpis i pe xaAaouévo @iAtpo.
EAéyére 10 @iATpO yIa {nuiés TpoToU TNV TOTTOBETHOETE
aTn oUvOEDN VEPOU. AVTIKQTAOTHOTE QUEOWS Eva
XaAaouévo @iAtpo.
Mnv Agitoupyeite 1 ouokeun xwpic QiATpo.
Av xpeladetal, kaBapileTe To @iATpo 0T oUvdean vepou.
1. BidwoTe Tov oUvdeoHo GTn 0UVOEDN veEPOU.
2. AgaipéoTe T0 QIATpO.

Eikéva Q
3. KabapioTe 10 QIATPO UE TPEXOUUEVO VEPOD.
4. TomoBeTAOTE TO YIATPO GTNV UTTOBOXN VEPOU.

AvTigeTwrion BAawyv

O1 BA&Beg opeilovTal ouxvd G€ ACAUAVTEG AITIES, TIG
OTTOIEG PTTOPEITE VO AVTINETWTTIOETE YOVOI OAG PE TN
BorBeia TOU TTOPAKATW TTVAKA. Z€ TTEPITITWON
ap@iBoAiag i og TepiTwon BAGBNG TTou dev
avaypa@eTal €dW PTTOPEITE va aTTEUBUVEDTE O€
££0UC1000TNPEVO KATAGTNHO.

A KINAYNOZX

@avarneopog kivéuvog!

Oavarnedépol Tpauuatiopoi Abyw nAektpormAnéiag kara

v emaQn ue NAeKTpoYoOPa LéPn.

Mnv ayyiete nAekTpoodpa eaprruara.

ATTEVEQYOTTOINTTE TN GUOKEUN.

ATTOOUVOEETE TOV PEUNATOANTITN a1Td TNV TTPIda.

H ouokeun &dev AsiToupyei

1. MéoTe TN okavdAaAn Tou TTIOTOAIOU UWNAAG TTiEONG.
H ouokeun evepyoTrolgiTal.

2. EAéygre av oup@wvei n TGoN TTOU avaypageTal oTnv
Tvakida TOTToU PE TRV Tdon TNG TTNYAS PEUPATOG.

3. EAEyEre 10 NAeKTPIKG KOAWDIO YIa {NUIEG.

4. Xe TEPITITWON TTOU O KIVNTAPAG Eival
UTTEPPOPTWHEVOG Kal EXEI EVEPYOTTOINOEI O
BI0KOTITNG TTPOCTACIAG KIVNTAPA:

a AmevepyoTtoIfoTe Tn ouokeur oTn Béon "0/OFF".

b A@ROTE TN OUCKEUN va KpuWaoel yia 1 wpa.

¢ EvepyotroijoTe Tn ouokeun pe 1o "I/ON" kail BéoTe
N o€ AerToupyia.

Av eTravaAngbei n BAGRN, avabéoTe Tov EAeyxo TNG

OUOKEUNG OTNV UTTNPEDIa £UTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

H pnxdvnua d¢ Asitoupyei

1. TéoTe TN okavddAn Tou TTOTOAIOU UWNAAG TTiEONG.
H ouokeun evepyoTrolgiTai.

2. EAéyEre av oup@wvei n TGON TTOU avaypageTal oTnv
Tvakida TOTToU hE TNV Tdon TNG TTNYAS PEUATOG.

3. EAEyEre 10 NAekTPIKO KOAWDIO YIa {NUIEG.

H ouokeun dev evepyoTrolgital, o KIVRTAPAG

HOUYKpIgel

Meiwon Tng Tdong Adyw aduvaung TTapoxng PEUUATOG
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BIKTUOU A XProng £vOg KaAwdiou TTPOEKTACNG
1. Katd tnv gvepyotroinon, TECTE TTPWTA T oKAVOAAN
TOU TTIOTOAIOU UWNANG TTIEGNG KAl OTN CUVEXEID
EVEPYOTTOINOTE T GUOKEUN We Tn Béon "I/ON".
H ouokeun dev éxel igon
H mapoxn vepou eivai ToAG pikpn.
1. Avoigte evteAwg TN Bpuon.
2. EAéy&re av gival eTTapkng n mapoxn vepou.
3. EAéy&re TN pUBUION TOU CWARVA WekaopoU.
4. EMNéyETe OTI Dev £xel EeTTEPOOTEI TO PéyIOTO UYWOG
avappoenong.
To @iATpo oTNV UTTOB0XA VEPOU Eival AEpWEVO.
1. A@aipéoTe Tn OATA 0Tn oUVdEDN VEPOU WE HIa
€TiTTEdN TAVAAIQ.
2. KoBapioTe T0 QIATPO e TPEXOUUEVO VEPOD.
Eikéva Q
21N OUOKEUN UTTAPXEl aépag.
1. E&aepwaTe TN OUOKEUN:
a EvepyomroijoTe TN ouokeur To TTOAU yia 2 AeTTTa
XWPIG va £XETE OUVOETEI TO CWARVA WEKATHOU.
b MiéoTe TO MOTOM UYPNAAG TTIEONG KO TTEPIMEVETE
HEXPI va eCEPXETAI VEPS XWPIG UOaAidEG aTTd TO
TMOoTOA UPNAAG TTiEoNG.
Cc ZuvdéaTe To OwAAvVa WeKAoUoU.
"EvToveg S10KUPAVOEIG TTiEONG
1. KaBapioTe T0 akpo@uoio uwnAAg TTieang:
a ATTopoKpUVETE TOug PUTTOUG ATIO TNV OTIT| TOU
aKPOPUaiou PE pia BeAdva.
b =ZemAUvete amd YTTPOOTA pE vEPS TO OKPOPUTIO
uynAng trieong.
2. EAéy&re TNV TTOOGTNTA TTAPOXAG VEPOU.
Mn oTeyavi cuokeun
Mia pikpry dlappor aTn ouoKeur Bewpeital
PUOIOAOYIKN YIO TEXVIKOUG AOYOUG. € TIEPITITWON
€vtovng 810PPONG, EVNHEPWOTE TNV
e¢oualodoTnuévn uTTNpeaia eEUTTNPETNONG
TTEAQTWOV.
Agv yiveTal avappo@non Tou ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU
1. XpnoiyotroiiaTe Tov owAnva yekaopou Vario
Power ka1 oTpéyTe aTto “MIX".
EAéy&eTe av n @iaAn amroppuTtravTikoU Plug 'n' Clean
€ival ToTroBeTnNéVN OTNV UTTOB0XT ATTOPPUTIAVTIKOU
UE TO Gvolyha TTPOG Ta KATW.

Eyyinon

2¢ KGBe Xwpa 1GXUOUV oI 6poI Eyyunang ol OTToiol
ekdidovTtal atrd TNV apuddia eTaipeia dIavounRg Hag.
Tuxdv BAGBeG 0T ouokeun oag eTmdiIopOwvovTal aTTd
ePAG Xwpig xpéwaon eviég TNG TTpoBeopiag eyydnong,
£@ooov opeilovTal o€ GPAAPa UAIKOU ) KATAOKEUNG. €
TEPITTTWON €yyUNONG ateubuvOeiTe OTOV TTPOUNBEUTH
gag ) aTo TTANCIE0TEPO £E0UTIODOTNPEVO OUVEPYEIO,
TTPOCKOMIOVTAG TO TTAPACTATIKG TNG AYOPAS.

(y10 d1euBUvoeig BAETTE TV TTIOW OEAIdQ)

Mepaitépw TTANPOPOPIES yia TNV eyyunaon (eav
uttadpxouv) Ba Bpeite oTnV kapTéAa G€PRIG TG TOTTIKAG
10To0€Aidag Tng Karcher atnv evétnta "Downloads”.

TeXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA

N

K4 Flex Power Premium
Control Power
Control
HAekTpik oUvdeon
Téon \Y 230 230
daon ~ 1 1

K4Flex Power Premium
Control Power
Control

Zuxvétnta Hz 50 50

loxUg ouvdeong kW 1,8 1,8
TUmog TTPOCTATiag IPX5 IPX5
Karnyopia mmpooTaciag | |
Ac@aAcia dIKTUOU (PE A 10 10

XpovokabuaoTtépnon)

ZUyvdeon vepol

Mieon apoxng (péy.) MPa 1,2 1,2
Ogpuokpaaia TTapoxng °C 40 40
(Wéy-)

Moo6étnTa TApPOXNAS (EAGYX.) I/min 9

“Yyog avappdenong (uéy.) m 0,5 0,5
ZToIXEiO I0XU0G CUOKEUNG

[Mieon Asimoupyiag MPa 11 1

Méy. emTpeTTr| TTigon MPa 13 13
Mapoxn, vepd I/min 6,3 6,3
Mapoxn péyioTn I/min 7,0 7,0
Mapoxn, ammopputravtikd  I/min - 0,3 0,3
Advopn omaBodpoéunong N 13 13
TOU TMOTOAIOU UYWNAAG

Tieong

AlaoTdoeig kai Bdpn
Tutiké Bapog Aeitoupyiag kg 13,5 13,8

Mnkog mm 405 417
MAd&Tog mm 306 306
“Yyog mm 584 584

MeTpnpéveg Tipég katd EN 60335-2-79
TiuR dovAoewyv XepIou- m/s? 3,2 3,2
Bpayiova

ABeBaidtnta K m/is2 0,8 0,8
160un nXnTikAg Tieang  dB(A) 75 75
Loa

ABeBaiotnTa Kpa dB(A) 3 3
140un nXNTIKAG 1I0xUog  dB(A) 90 90

Lwa *+ ABeBaiotnTa Kyya

Noyog egaipeong oUppwva Pe Tov Kavoviouo (EE)
2019/1781 Mapdptnua | TuApa 2 (12): j)
Me Tnv emMIQUAAEN TEXVIKWV aAAQYWV.

ARAwon cuppépewong EE

Me Tnv TTapouoa dnAwvoupE OTI TO TTPOIGV TTOU
QAVAPEPETAI TTAPAKATW CUPHOPPWVETAI PE TIG OXETIKEG
SIaTALEIG TWY 0BNYIWV KAl KAVOVIGUWY TTOU
TIOPATIBEVTAI. Z€ TIEPITITWON TPOTTOTIOINONG TNG
MNXavAG TTou dev £XEl CUNPWVNOET PE EPAG, AUTA N
SnAwan akupwveTal.

Mpoidv: Zuokeun kaBapIopoU uYnANG TTieong
TOT0G: 1.324-XXX

ZxeTikég Odnyieg EE

2006/42/EK (+2009/127/EK)

2014/30/EE

2011/65/EE

2000/14/EK
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